purpose only. Using the minimum initial conversion price of RMB12.10 per Share and

– 7 –

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

given the total size of A Share Convertible Bonds will not be more than RMB20 billion,

the maximum number of A Shares to be converted would be approximately 1.65 billion A

Shares.

The shareholding structure of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date and upon

the completion of the Proposed Issuance of A Share Convertible Bonds (assuming (i) an

offering of RMB20 billion A Share Convertible Bonds; (ii) at the minimum initial conversion

price of RMB12.10 per Share; (iii) the full exercise of the pre-emptive rights by CCCG

(i.e. a subscription of 82.48% of the total offering, which is in proportion to its current

shareholding percentage in the Company’s A Shares); and (iv) the full conversion of the A

Share Convertible Bonds into A Shares) is as follows:

(i) As at the Latest Practicable Date

(ii) Immediately after the completion

of the Proposed Issuance of A Share

Convertible Bonds

Name of Shareholder

Number

of Shares

As a percentage

of total

issued Shares

Number

of Shares

As a percentage

of total

issued Shares

A Share

Non-public

CCCG 9,689,540,204 59.91% 11,052,396,648 62.00%

Public

Total issued A Shares held by the

public Shareholders 2,057,695,221 12.72% 2,347,186,551 13.16%

Total issued A Shares 11,747,235,425 72.63% 13,399,583,199 75.16%

H Share

Public

Total issued H Shares held by the

public Shareholders 4,427,500,000 27.37% 4,427,500,000 24.84%

Total issued H Shares 4,427,500,000 27.37% 4,427,500,000 24.84%

Total issued Shares 16,174,735,425 100% 17,827,083,199 100%

– 8 –

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

The conversion price is subject to adjustments upon the occurrence of events such as

distribution of share dividends, capitalisation, issuance of new shares or rights issue

(excluding any increase in the share capital as a result of conversion of the A Share

Convertible Bonds) or the occurrence of distribution of cash dividends or where the creditor’s

interests or the interests derived from the share conversion of the A Share Convertible

Bonds are affected. Upon occurrence of any of the abovementioned changes in Shares and/or

Shareholder’s interests, the Company will adjust the conversion price in accordance with the